

RECEIVED
02-16-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

**Elias 'Louis' Pagoudis,
Hanna Pagoudis,
Sead Properties, LLC and
Kearns Management, LLC,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 2020AP225

**Marcus Keidl, and
Russell K. Berg d/b/a Intervest Inspections,**

Defendants,

Amy Keidl a/k/a Amy Jo Weyker,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Washington County,
the Honorable Todd K. Martens, presiding,
Circuit Court Case No. 2019 CV 492

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION**

Cori Moore Lamont (WBN 1049528)
Wisconsin REALTORS® Association
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53704-7337
608-241-2047
608-242-2279 Facsimile
coril@wra.org Email

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	2
I. LIABILITY SHOULD NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP	2
a. Assignments are commonly used in real estate transactions and the parties to the contract are known	2
b. The RECR is for prospective, actual, or anticipated buyers to the sale.....	4
c. Reliance on the RECR by subsequent buyers is unreasonable as a matter of law.....	6
II. WIS. STAT. § 100.18 FALSE ADVERTISING CLAIMS BASED ON THE RECR DO NOT APPLY TO SUBSEQUENT BUYERS.....	7
III. WISCONSIN SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE RESTATEMENT SECOND OF TORTS §533	8
IV. COMMONLY OWNED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES (LLCS)SHOULD BE TREATED AS SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITIES.....	10
a. LLCs are created and regular part of Wisconsin business practice.....	10
b. The treatment of LLCs must be consistent regardless of the ownership.....	11
c. Other states have enacted statutes to create structure to benefit individuals with more than one LLC.....	12
V. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE RESULT OF ADOPTING THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 533.....	14

CONCLUSION.....15

FORM AND LENGTH OF CERTIFICATION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Below v. Norton</i> , 2008 WI 77.....	7
<i>Kailin v. Armstrong</i> , 2002 WI App 70, 252 Wis. 2d 676, 643 N.W.2d 132.	7
<i>K & S Tool & Die Corp. v. Perfection Mach. Sales, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 70, 301 Wis.2d 109, 732 N.W.2d 792.....	7
<i>Lambert v. Hein</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 712, 582 N.W.2d 84, (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Malzewski v. Rapkin</i> , 2006 WI App 183, 296 Wis. 2d 98, 723 N.W.2d 156	6

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 100.18.....	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 183.0701(1)	11
Wis. Stat. § 183.0701(3)	11
Wis. Stat. Ch. 709.....	1, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 709.02.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 709.03.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 709.035.....	5

REFERENCE

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 533 (1977).....	8, 9, 14, 15
---	--------------

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Renee M. Meh</i> , <i>When Nonlawyers “Represent” LLCs</i> , (March 2009) Wisconsin Lawyer, https://www.wisbar.org/NEWSPUBLICATIONS/WISCONSINLAWYER/PAGES/article.aspx?Volume=82&Issue=3&ArticleID=1869	11
<i>Jesse S. Ishikawa</i> , <i>When are Real Estate Purchase Agreements Assignable?</i> (July 28, 2009), https://www.reinhartlaw.com/knowledge/real-estate-purchase-agreements-	

[assignable/#:~:text=Unless%20the%20real%20estate%20purchase,conse
nt%2C%20the%20agreement%20is%20assignable.](#)
.....3

S Corporation Association <https://s-corp.org/our-history> (last visited
February 15, 2022).....11

The Really Useful Information Company, TRUiC,
<https://howtostartanllc.com/form-a-series-llc/> (last visited February 15,
2022) 12

Dr. Mark J. Eppli, Ph.D., *Special Report: The Impact of Real Estate on
Wisconsin’s Economy* (October 2019),
<https://www.wra.org/PressRelease/EconomicReport/>.....14

Joseph W. Boucher and Andrew J. Kramer, *Fiduciary Duties of LLC
Members and Managers*, (January 2018), Wisconsin Lawyer,
[https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-
Article.aspx?ArticleID=26086#a](https://www.wisbar.org/NewsPublications/Pages/General-Article.aspx?ArticleID=26086#a).....10

Joseph W. Boucher and George R. Kamperschroer, *The First LLC Case*,
(September 2005), Wisconsin Lawyer,
[https://www.wisbar.org/newspublications/wisconsinlawyer/pages/artic
le.aspx?Volume=78&Issue=9&ArticleID=988](https://www.wisbar.org/newspublications/wisconsinlawyer/pages/article.aspx?Volume=78&Issue=9&ArticleID=988).....10
.....

WB-11 Residential Offer to Purchase.....4
